

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA



In The Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach

SCM
3/6/2024
w/o objection by SCM

Commonwealth of Virginia,

Plaintiff

v.

3/6/24
SCM
conviction

Kyle Justin LaLonde

Race: Black Sex: Male DOB: 01/22/1993

Hgt: 6'02 Wgt: 183 Eyes: BRO Hair: BRO

Defendant

Indecent Liberties <15 YOA - Attempt
Indecent Liberties - Attempt
Entice Minor to Perform in Child
Pornography, Age <15, Offender 7+ yrs
Older - Attempt
Propose Sex Act by Communication
System Age < 15, Offender 7+ yr
Solicitation to Commit a Felony
Possess Child Porn (first offense)

Direct Grand Jury Indictment

The Grand Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia and of the City of Virginia Beach, attending the Court aforesaid, upon their oaths present that, in the City of Virginia Beach

Kyle Justin LaLonde

1 Indecent Liberties <15 YOA - Attempt (SEX-3643-A5)

On or about September 13, 2023 through October 10, 2023, being eighteen years of age or older, did knowingly and intentionally with lascivious intent, attempt to propose to have person presenting as a 12 year old female, a person he knew or had reason to believe was a child under the age of fifteen, feel or fondle [REDACTED] in violation of §§ 18.2-370(A)(3); 18.2-26; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

2 Indecent Liberties - Attempt (SEX-3643-A5)

On or about September 13, 2023 through October 10, 2023, being eighteen years of age or older, did knowingly and intentionally and with lascivious intent, attempt to propose the performance of an act of sexual [REDACTED] as defined under §18.2-361 to a child under the age of fifteen years, in violation of §§18.2-370(A)(4);18.2-26; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

3 Entice Minor to Perform in Child Pornography, Age <15, Offender 7+ yrs Older - Attempt (OBS-3742-A9)

On or about September 13, 2023 through October 10, 2023, being 7 years or more older, did attempt to accost, entice or solicit a person less than 15 years of age with the intent to induce or force such person to perform in or be a subject of child pornography, in violation of §§18.2-374.1(B,1); 18.2-374.1(C1); 18.2-26; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

4 Propose Sex Act by Communication System Age < 15, Offender 7+ yr (OBS-3702-F9)

On or about September 13, 2023 through October 10, 2023, being eighteen years of age or older, did knowingly and intentionally and with lascivious intent, use a communication system or electronic means, for soliciting a person he knew or had reason to believe was a child less than 15 years of age, and being seven or more years older than the child, to knowingly propose the performance of an act of sexual intercourse or _____ defined under §18.2-361 to a child under the age of fifteen years, in violation of §§18.2-374.3(C); 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

5 Solicitation to Commit a Felony (RAP-1131-T9)

On or about September 13, 2023 through October 10, 2023, did command, entreat, or otherwise attempt to persuade another person to commit Rape, a felony, in violation of § 18.2-29; 18.2-61; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

6 Possess Child Porn (first offense) (OBS-3731-F6)

On or about February 14, 2024, did knowingly possess sexually explicit visual material, namely an image of a minor female meeting the definition of child pornography, which utilizes or has as a subject, a child of less than eighteen years of age, in violation of §§ 18.2-374.1:1; 18.2-10 of the Code of Virginia (1950) as amended.

Grand Jury

Witness:

VBPD - Special Investigations

A True Bill

 X

Grand Jury Date: **March 4, 2024**

Not A True Bill

